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Disciplined Cost Management Supports EBITDA Margin Expansion
1H 2025 performance overview

Key 1H 2025 Developments

R&D Spending Production Volume Productivity

Private Market Share1 Sales

Revenue Gross Profit Margin EBITDA Margin

R&D and Operations

Market and Commercial

Financials

Optimized facility utilization, 
improved manufacturing efficiency

Improved client mix, 
capitalizing on market opportunities

+4% vs. 1H24

886 ¥ mn

-2.5 ppts vs. 1H24

47.8%

Cash Conversion Cycle2

+7.6 ppts vs. 1H24

24.1%

-8% vs. 1H24 LTM

299 days

As % of 1H25 revenue

3.2%
-18% vs. 1H24

850 mn units

Leading player in KSA

6.4%

Note: Figures and percentages in this document may not precisely total due to rounding
Source: IQVIA KSA Private Market Reflection Summary Data, June 2025, Company financials, Management calculations.
1 Moving Annual Total (MAT) for July 2024 – June 2025.
2 Annualized based on half-yearly data. Cash Conversion Cycle = Days Inventory + Days Receivables - Days Payables.
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18%

16%

15%

11%

10%

6%

Urology

Anti Infectives

MSK

CNS

Respiratory

Diabetes

(Company's Private Market Share in %, Rank)

Top Rankings in High-Value Therapeutic Areas
SPIMACO is KSA private market leader

SPIMACO’s Private Market Share and Rank1 Therapeutic Area Share of Private Market1

Source: IQVIA SCIM Molecule Quarterly Data June 2025
1 Moving Annual Total, July 2024 to June 2025
Note: MSK – musculoskeletal ; CNS – central nervous system.

#1

#1

#1

#2

44% of
Private Market

#2

#1

4%

9%

9%

4%

9%

9%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

Urology

Anti Infectives

MSK

CNS

Respiratory

Diabetes

(Therapeutic Area Share of Private Market in %)
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Leveraging Market Trends to Support Future Performance
Saudi Arabia market opportunity

Gross Market Size How Do We Play the Trends in KSA?

Source: IQVIA

Local currency in USD converted to Saudi Riyals (¥) at ¥ 3.75 exchange rate

Focus         
on chronic and  

lifestyle 
diseases

Increase 
differentiation to 
improve margins

Concentrate       
on regional 
Biosimilars 

market

Strengthen 
capabilities to 

access 
government 

sector

35.9 34.4 36.5
41.9

47.9

55.6

+9% CAGR

-4% +6% +15% +14% +16%FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Value Sales (¥ bn)
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1H 2025: Higher Profitability Despite Cost Pressure

¥ mn 2Q 2025 2Q 2024 Δ% 1H 2025 1H 2024 Δ%

Revenue 401 373 +7% 886 849 +4%

Cost of revenue (207) (197) +5% (463) (422) +10%

Gross profit 194 176 +10% 423 427 -1%
Total operating 
expenses (133) (145) -8% (277) (340) -19%

EBIT 61 31 +97% 146 87 +67%

EBITDA 96 58 +66% 213 140 +52%

Net profit 36 18 +99% 111 58 +93%

Gross Profit Margin 48.4% 47.2% +1.3 ppts 47.8% 50.3% -2.5 ppts

EBIT Margin 15.3% 8.4% +7.0 ppts 16.5% 10.3% +6.2 ppts

EBITDA Margin 24.0% 15.5% +8.5 ppts 24.1% 16.5% +7.6 ppts

Net profit Margin 9.0% 4.8% +4.2 ppts 12.5% 6.8% +5.8 ppts

P&L trends and highlights in 1H 2025

P&L Highlights

Net Profit Development (1H25)

Net Profit Development (2Q25)

58 11136 63(40)

(4)

(2)

+4% +10% -19% +15% +26%

Net profit

1H24

Revenue Cost of revenue Operating

expenses

Finance and

other costs

Zakat and

income tax

Net profit

1H25

(¥ mn)

18 3627 12 1

(9) (13)

+7% +5% -8% -4% NM

Net profit

2Q24

Revenue Cost of revenue Operating

expenses

Finance and

other costs

Zakat and

income tax

Net profit

2Q25

(¥ mn)
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Private and Government Channels – The Key Contributors to Pharma1 Revenue
Revenue: pharma revenue1 by channel

Revenue by Channel2 Revenue by Channel Development2

Source: Company financials, Management calculations
1 Non-IFRS measure. Pharma revenue excludes other types of revenue such as revenue from hospital business, etc. Pharma revenue represents 84.2% of Total revenue in 1H25 (82.8% in FY24).
2 Based on Pharma revenue.

65.1%

7.2%

22.2%

4.0%

1.5%

59.3%

13.9%

17.0%

5.0%

4.9%

Private

International

Government

CMO

Other

(%)

1H25 FY24

100.0% 100.0%
+5.8 ppts +5.2 ppts

-6.8 ppts
-0.9 ppts

-3.4 ppts

Total pharma

revenue

FY24

Private International Government CMO Other Total pharma

revenue

1H25

(%, ppts)
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Disciplined Cost Management Drives Lower Operating Expenses
Key operating costs trends

Key Operating Expenses (SG&A and R&D)

Source: Company financials

General and Administrative Expenses Development

Selling and Marketing Expenses Development

18.8% 16.7%
27.7%

15.5% 16.6%

15.2%
19.5%

15.0%

13.0%
15.0%

3.6%

2.9%
8.4%

2.7%
3.8%

140

175

197

151
142

+1%

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

(¥ mn, % of Revenue)

Selling & marketing expenses General & administrative expenses Research & development expenses

126 1230 3 2(0) (8)

-2% -11% +10% +39% +5%

-3%

G&A

1H24

Repair &

maintenance

Salaries &

benefits

Travel &

training

Subscriptions Other G&A

1H25

(¥ mn)

152 14211 3(22) (0) (1)

+93% -20% -11% -32% +15%

-6%

S&M

1H24

Advertising &

promotions

Salaries &

benefits

Travel &

training

Legal and

professional

Other S&M

1H25

(¥ mn)
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Stronger Liquidity and Optimized Net Debt Support Financial Flexibility
Balance sheet trends

Balance Sheet Highlights Net Debt1

Source: Company financials

Cash Conversion Cycle Trends2 Cash Conversion Cycle Dynamics2

1 LT loans and borrowings + ST loans and borrowings - Cash and cash equivalents - ST investment 2 2Q and 4Q annualized based on half-yearly and quarterly data, respectively

¥ mn 2Q 2025 4Q 2024 Δ% 1Q 2025 Δ%

Total Non-Current Assets 1,967 1,963 +0% 1,970 -0%
Total Current Assets 2,539 2,356 +8% 2,519 +1%
Total Assets 4,505 4,319 +4% 4,489 +0%

Total Equity 1,664 1,531 +9% 1,617 +3%

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,075 778 +38% 1,103 -3%
Total Current Liabilities 1,766 2,010 -12% 1,769 -0%
Total Liabilities 2,841 2,788 +2% 2,872 -1%

227 283 245
(141) (147) (187)

237 294 241

324
431

299

2Q24 4Q24 2Q25

(Days outstanding)

Sales Payables Inventory

324 299
18

4

(47)

2Q24 Sales Payables Inventory 2Q25

(Days outstanding)

1,095 1,221 1,224 1,213 1,138

+4%

+12% +0% -1% -6%2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

(¥ mn)
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Operating Cash Flow Recovers on Improved Working Capital Discipline
Cash flow trends

Cash Flow Highlights Cash Flow Dynamics2 (1H25)

Source: Company financials

Capital Expenditure1, Net Net Cash From Operating Activities Dynamics (1H25)

¥ mn 1H 2025 1H 2024 Δ%

Profit before zakat, tax, disc. ops 119 64 +87%

Net cash, operating activities 110 (212) NA

Net cash, investing activities (23) (2) +12.0x

Net cash, financing activities 58 368 -84%

Net changes in cash 145 154 -6%

1 Net changes in property, plant, equipment, assets under construction and intangibles.
2 Cash & equivalents includes cash from discontinued operations where applicable.

122
266110 58

(23) (1)

Cash & equivalents,

beginning of period

Operating

activities

Investing

activities

Financing

activities

Foreign

exchange

Cash & equivalents,

end of period

(¥ mn)

119 110130

(52) (86)

Profit before zakat

and income tax

Non-cash

adjustments

Working capital

changes

Zakat, tax, other Cash from operating

activities (net)

(¥ mn)

36

2 6

(9)

16

2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25

(¥ mn)
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The Transformation to Continue Paying Off in 2025

Indicator FY24 Actual 1H25 Actual FY25 Expectations (vs FY24)

Revenue 1,682 SAR mn
(+2% YoY)

886 SAR mn
(+4% YoY) Increase by 7-10%

Gross Profit Margin 49.8% 47.8% Stable enabled by further focus on efficiency and profitability

Selling & Marketing Cost Ratio1 19.8% 16.0% Decrease driven by cost optimization

General & Administrative Cost Ratio1 16.1% 13.9% Stable driven by cost control

Research & Development Cost Ratio1 3.6%2 3.2% Decrease to 3.4% driven by cost control

EBITDA Margin 14.6% 24.1% Improvement to 20-21%

1 As a percentage of revenue.                    2 Excluding a SAR 16 million write-off related to a biosimilar project that was discontinued after an internal review.

2025 guidance

Expected Developments in 2025

Source: Company estimates



Q&A Session



Contacts

Institutional Investor Contact
investor.relations@spimaco.sa

Investor Relations Website
https://ir.spimaco.com.sa/

mailto:investor.relations@spimaco.sa
https://ir.spimaco.com.sa/
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Disclaimer
Saudi Pharmaceutical Industries and Medical Appliances Corporation (SPIMACO, Tadawul: 2070) prepared this presentation on a proprietary basis as general background information about 
the activities of SPIMACO.  The information contained herein is given in summary form and for discussion purposes only.  Some of the information that is relied upon by SPIMACO is 
obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but SPIMACO (nor any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, affiliates or subsidiaries) does not guarantee the accuracy or 
completeness of such information and disclaims all liability or responsibility for any loss or damage caused by any act taken as a result of the information.  This presentation including the 
information covered therein is not intended either to be relied upon or construed as an advertisement for, or an offer, solicitation or invitation to sell or issue, or to subscribe, underwrite or 
otherwise acquire any securities in any jurisdiction.  It should and must not be treated as giving tax, legal, investment or other specialist advice or a recommendation to investors or 
potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Neither shall any part of this information nor the fact of 
its distribution form part of or be relied on in connection with any contract or investment decision or commitment relating thereto, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding the 
subject of this presentation.   

All statements included in this presentation other than statements of historical facts, including, without limitation, those regarding financial position, business strategy, plans and 
objectives of management for future operations (including development plans and objectives) are forward-looking statements and may thus include words like "anticipate", "believe", 
"intend", "estimate", "expect", "will", "may", "project", "plan" and such other words of similar meaning.  Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding 
present and future business strategies and the relevant future business environment. Any forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this presentation and SPIMACO 
expressly disclaims to the fullest extent permitted by law any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to 
reflect any change in expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. Due to rounding, numbers and 
percentages presented throughout this presentation may not add up precisely to the totals provided. 

SPIMACO is not under any obligation to update, complete, amend, revise or keep current the information contained herein, and any opinions expressed herein are subject to change 
materially without notice. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made by SPIMACO, their respective advisors or any such persons’ directors, officers or 
employees, or any other person as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information or opinions contained in this presentation, and any reliance you place on them will be at 
your sole risk.  Investors must rely solely on their own examinations of the relevant documentation in making a determination as to whether to invest in the securities described.  An 
investor should seek independent professional advice when deciding if an investment is appropriate. Securities that may be discussed herein may not be suitable for all investors. Investors 
are required to make their own independent investigation and appraisal of the business and financial condition of SPIMACO and its subsidiaries, the nature of the securities and the merits 
or suitability of the securities or any transaction to any investor’s particular situation and objectives, including the possible risks and benefits of purchasing any securities. Any such 
determination should involve an assessment of the legal, tax, accounting, regulatory, financial, credit or other related aspects of the offering or the securities. Without prejudice to the 
foregoing, SPIMACO, their advisors and any such persons’ directors, officers or employees expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever, in negligence or otherwise, for any loss howsoever 
arising, directly or indirectly, from use of, or reliance on, this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.
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